
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1419 

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 10, 2022 
 

STATUS OF PRADHAN MANTRI AWAS YOJANA 
 

NO. 1419. SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE: 
SHRI Y. DEVENDRAPPA: 
SHRI SHA.BRA.DR.JAI SIDDESHWAR SHIVACHARYA 
MAHASWAMIJI: 
SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R. : 
 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to 
state: 
 
(a) the number of houses constructed in the urban areas in 

Maharashtra since the date of launch of Pradhan Mantri Awas 
Yojana (PMAY);  

(b) the amount of funds spent under this scheme during the last three 
years, year-wise and the name of districts where houses were 
constructed; 

(c) the present status of PMAY at the national level; 
(d) the number of families already covered under this project so far in 

Karnataka, Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu, district-wise; 
(e) the target of households in each district of said States; and  
(f) the number of houses constructed so far in above districts and the 

time by which remaining targets are likely to be achieved?  
 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
 

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 
 
 

(a)& (b): Under Pradhan Mantri AwasYojana – Urban (PMAY-U), a total of 
4,96,330 houses have been constructed in the State of Maharashtra so far. 
Year-wise and District-wise details of Central Assistance utilized during 
last three years in the districts of Maharashtra for construction of houses 
under the scheme are at Annexure-I.  
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(c): Under PMAY-U, 114.02 lakhhouses involving Central Assistance of 
�1.86 lakhcrore have been sanctioned so far. Of the sanctioned houses, 
92.38 lakhhouses have been grounded for construction; of which 54.40 
lakh houses have been completed and remaining are under various stages 
of construction/grounding.  

(d) to (f): PMAY-U is a demand driven scheme and Government of India has 
not fixed any target for construction of houses in a State/Union 
Territories(UTs). All State/UTGovernments have undertaken a demand 
survey to assess housing requirement for the eligible beneficiaries in urban 
areas and prepared project proposals accordingly.District-wise details of 
houses sanctioned, grounded for constructionand houses constructed for 
the urban families/ beneficiaries so far in the Statesof Karnataka, 
Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu under PMAY-U are at Annexure -II. All 
States/UTs have been advised to complete all the sanctioned projects/ 
houses within the stipulated timeline.  
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Annexure I referred in reply to LSUQ No.1419 due for 10-02-2022 
District wise details of Houses Constructed so far along with Central Assistance Utilised 

during each of the last three years in the State of Maharashtra under PMAY-U 
 
 Sr.No. District Houses Constructed Central Assistance Utilised (₹Cr.) 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 Ahmednagar 10,353 47.22 51.14 54.63 
2 Akola 3,682 16.48 12.84 14.89 
3 Amravati 8,078 32.57 25.39 38.66 
4 Aurangabad 15,900 80.21 89.79 97.06 
5 Beed 3,341 10.33 7.34 6.71 
6 Bhandara 1,169 1.12 2.88 4.78 
7 Buldana 2,651 9.73 6.05 9.14 
8 Chandrapur 3,024 6.39 8.81 17.86 
9 Dhule 2,761 9.42 15.47 14.83 

10 Gadchiroli 844 6.18 0.77 1.62 
11 Gondiya 779 1.14 3.30 4.82 
12 Hingoli 2,402 4.24 3.56 7.03 
13 Jalgaon 12,999 65.19 67.15 67.47 
14 Jalna 3,435 11.29 12.32 13.14 
15 Kolhapur 6,763 30.33 37.39 42.77 
16 Latur 3,047 8.22 11.72 14.60 
17 MumbaiCity 11,771 92.52 72.71 84.30 
17 Mumbai(Suburban) 11,225 - - - 
18 Nagpur 21,989 85.62 92.02 104.78 
19 Nanded 7,170 23.04 11.26 16.74 
20 Nandurbar 1,265 3.43 7.41 5.97 
21 Nashik 38,569 233.88 262.13 203.77 
22 Osmanabad 2,005 3.17 3.75 4.67 
23 Palghar 27,148 228.38 158.27 139.85 
24 Parbhani 5,436 11.68 4.74 6.67 
25 Pune 1,28,206 776.15 856.15 798.63 
26 Raigad 32,568 218.57 168.49 167.94 
27 Ratnagiri 2,453 14.76 15.31 19.62 
28 Sangli 4,840 16.18 21.95 21.16 
29 Satara 7,001 45.57 46.06 40.32 
30 Sindhudurg 690 2.14 5.68 6.27 
31 Solapur 6,616 38.28 61.25 24.71 
32 Thane 97,736 649.58 582.10 551.91 
33 Wardha 2,854 9.02 4.75 4.84 
34 Washim 1,491 3.09 4.11 6.18 
35 Yavatmal 4,069 16.66 11.04 22.15 GrandTotal:- 4,96,330 2,811.79 2,745.07 2,640.50 



Annexure II referred in reply to LSUQ No.1419 due for 10-02-2022 District wise details of Houses Sanctioned, grounded for construction and houses constructed so far in the States of Karnataka, Maharashtra and TamilNadu under PMAY-U 
 

 Sr.No.  District Details for Construction of Houses Sanctioned(Nos.) Grounded for Construction (Nos.) Completed(Nos.) Karnataka    
1 Bagalkot 20,840 19,477 9,511 
2 Ballari 29,035 23,625 9,849 
3 Belagavi 44,843 34,717 18,520 
4 Bengaluru Rural 9,357 8,217 4,142 
5 Bengaluru Urban 1,95,993 1,37,002 66,225 
6 Bidar 20,653 10,657 5,562 
7 Chamarajnagar 5,106 4,305 3,051 
8 Chikkaballapur 6,250 5,828 3,127 
9 Chikkamagaluru 5,934 4,350 1,716 

10 Chitradurga 19,818 17,506 6,411 
11 DakshinaKannada 10,045 9,369 5,839 
12 Davanagere 14,273 13,870 6,183 
13 Dharwad 25,700 20,868 9,579 
14 Gadag 22,545 15,401 6,250 
15 Hassan 9,383 9,358 2,977 
16 Haveri 17,428 10,100 5,933 
17 Kalaburagi 31,315 26,872 12,958 
18 Kodagu 900 890 462 
19 Kolar 8,163 7,983 4,610 
20 Koppal 11,948 10,291 4,964 
21 Mandya 6,011 5,942 3,083 
22 Mysuru 31,477 22,165 12,073 
23 Raichur 21,843 18,545 9,378 
24 Ramanagara 13,054 11,888 4,652 
25 Shivamogga 21,748 14,939 5,682 
26 Tumakuru 15,797 15,428 8,031 
27 Udupi 4,479 4,071 2,786 
28 UttaraKannada 12,473 10,839 2,891 
29 Vijayanagara 13,344 12,129 5,182 
30 Vijayapura(Bijapur) 32,152 25,128 13,274 
31 Yadgir 11,795 11,010 5,067 Total for Karnataka 6,93,702 5,42,770 2,59,968 Maharashtra    
1 Ahmednagar 21,053 13,177 10,353 
2 Akola 14,354 6,311 3,682 
3 Amravati 21,731 15,952 8,078 
4 Aurangabad 25,715 17,811 15,900 
5 Beed 16,518 7,526 3,341 



Sr.No. District Sanctioned(Nos.) Grounded for Construction (Nos.) Completed(Nos.) 
6 Bhandara 3,568 2,532 1,169 
7 Buldana 8,739 5,511 2,651 
8 Chandrapur 9,518 4,571 3,024 
9 Dhule 5,923 3,757 2,761 

10 Gadchiroli 3,500 1,878 844 
11 Gondiya 4,136 2,261 779 
12 Hingoli 8,854 4,211 2,402 
13 Jalgaon 21,750 15,295 12,999 
14 Jalna 12,433 5,763 3,435 
15 Kolhapur 11,166 8,577 6,763 
16 Latur 15,481 7,332 3,047 
17 MumbaiCity 11,771 11,771 11,771 
18 Mumbai(Suburban) 2,05,613 60,703 11,225 
19 Nagpur 72,155 31,277 21,989 
20 Nanded 26,497 14,613 7,170 
21 Nandurbar 2,650 1,786 1,265 
22 Nashik 44,451 39,945 38,569 
23 Osmanabad 9,351 5,886 2,005 
24 Palghar 84,939 36,454 27,148 
25 Parbhani 19,047 11,947 5,436 
26 Pune 1,94,570 1,61,411 1,28,206 
27 Raigad 73,148 38,854 32,568 
28 Ratnagiri 3,743 2,485 2,453 
29 Sangli 9,078 6,670 4,840 
30 Satara 28,641 10,104 7,001 
31 Sindhudurg 1,402 752 690 
32 Solapur 64,503 50,908 6,616 
33 Thane 2,65,179 1,21,827 97,736 
34 Wardha 8,727 5,429 2,854 
35 Washim 3,985 2,149 1,491 
36 Yavatmal 19,640 7,264 4,069 Total for Maharashtra 13,53,529 7,44,700 4,96,330 Tamil Nadu    
1 Ariyalur 2,954 2,343 2,230 
2 Chengalpattu 17,535 15,060 9,789 
3 Chennai 96,777 83,362 45,400 
4 Coimbatore 56,632 48,430 36,824 
5 Cuddalore 17,175 10,476 7,606 
6 Dharmapuri 14,574 8,225 3,841 
7 Dindigul 13,640 8,985 7,962 
8 Erode 36,360 27,452 21,537 
9 Kallakurichi 4,192 2,551 1,674 

10 Kanchipuram 32,189 27,460 19,594 
11 Kanyakumari 31,213 25,934 21,750 
12 Karur 6,569 5,712 4,779 
13 Krishnagiri 7,194 6,631 5,637 
14 Madurai 33,237 30,574 25,189 



Sr.No. District Sanctioned(Nos.) Grounded for Construction (Nos.) Completed(Nos.) 
15 Nagapattinam 8,462 5,122 2,913 
16 Namakkal 13,996 10,632 9,389 
17 Nilgiris 8,064 7,111 5,291 
18 Perambalur 3,814 2,326 2,011 
19 Pudukkottai 14,423 12,809 7,221 
20 Ramanathapuram 5,553 4,691 4,013 
21 Ranipet 9,896 8,169 5,844 
22 Salem 42,895 36,589 28,000 
23 Sivagangai 5,208 3,913 3,560 
24 Tenkasi 6,107 3,963 3,351 
25 Thanjavur 19,453 11,211 8,078 
26 Theni 17,603 14,343 10,383 
27 Thiruvallur 52,704 45,039 27,081 
28 Thiruvannamalai 7,467 6,370 5,030 
29 Thiruvarur 4,759 2,517 1,891 
30 Thoothukudi(Tuticorin) 17,565 13,000 10,771 
31 Tiruchirappalli 20,969 18,862 16,017 
32 Tirunelveli 31,564 24,950 19,035 
33 Tirupathur 7,789 7,043 5,039 
34 Tiruppur 26,091 22,292 18,445 
35 Vellore 10,784 9,537 7,063 
36 Viluppuram 7,131 4,538 3,834 
37 Virudhunagar 7,533 6,525 5,225 Total for TamilNadu 7,20,071 5,84,747 4,23,297  

 


